

No. 07-1223

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
EDWARD NATHANIEL BELL,

*Petitioner,*

v.

LORETTA K. KELLY, WARDEN,  
SUSSEX I STATE PRISON,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fourth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE STATE OF IDAHO AND  
30 OTHER STATES IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—  
LAWRENCE G. WASDEN  
Idaho Attorney General

JESSICA M. LORELLO\*  
L. LAMONT ANDERSON  
KENNETH K. JORGENSEN  
Deputy Idaho Attorneys General

P.O. Box 83720  
Boise, ID 83720-0010  
(208) 334-2400

*\*Counsel of Record*

[Additional Amici Listed On Inside Cover]

TROY KING  
Attorney General  
of Alabama  
11 South Union Street  
Montgomery, AL 36130

DUSTIN MCDANIEL  
Attorney General  
of Arkansas  
200 Tower Building  
323 Center Street  
Little Rock, AR 72201

JOHN SUTHERS  
Attorney General  
of Colorado  
1525 Sherman Street  
Denver, CO 80203

KEVIN T. KANE  
Chief State's Attorney  
State of Connecticut  
300 Corporate Place  
Rocky Hill, CT 06067

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, III  
Attorney General  
of Delaware  
Carvel State Office Building  
820 North French Street  
Wilmington, DE 19801

BILL MCCOLLUM  
Attorney General of Florida  
The Capitol, PL 01  
Tallahassee, FL 32399

THURBERT E. BAKER  
Attorney General  
of Georgia  
40 Capitol Square, SW  
Atlanta, GA 30334

MARK J. BENNETT  
Attorney General of Hawai'i  
425 Queen Street  
Honolulu, HI 96813

STEVE CARTER  
Attorney General of Indiana  
302 W. Washington Street,  
IGC-S Fifth Floor  
Indianapolis, IN 46204

STEVE SIX  
Attorney General of Kansas  
120 S.W. 10th Avenue,  
2nd Floor  
Topeka, KS 66612

JACK CONWAY  
Attorney General  
of Kentucky  
700 Capitol Avenue,  
Suite 118  
Frankfort, KY 40601

MARTHA COAKLEY  
Attorney General  
of Massachusetts  
One Ashburton Place  
Boston, MA 02108

LORI SWANSON  
Attorney General  
of Minnesota  
102 State Capitol  
75 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther  
King, Jr. Boulevard  
St. Paul, MN 55155

JIM HOOD  
Attorney General  
of Mississippi  
P.O. Box 220  
Jackson, MS 39005

JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON  
Attorney General  
of Missouri  
Supreme Court Building  
207 West High Street  
Jefferson City, MO 65101

MIKE MCGRATH  
Attorney General  
of Montana  
Justice Building  
215 North Sanders  
Helena, MT 59620

JON BRUNING  
Attorney General  
of Nebraska  
State Capitol  
P.O. Box 98920  
Lincoln, NE 68509

CATHERINE CORTEZ MASTO  
Attorney General of Nevada

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement of Amici Curiae Interest.....	1
Summary of the Argument.....	1
Argument.....	2
Deference Under AEDPA Is Not Conditioned Upon The Existence Of A State Court Evidentiary Hearing Nor Is Deference Eliminated Whenever A Petitioner Decides To Present Evidence In Federal Court Never Presented To The State Court, Despite The Opportunity To Do So.....	2
A. The Presentation Of “New Evidence” In Federal Habeas Proceedings Does Not Deprive The State Of Deference Under § 2254 .....	4
B. A State Decision Premised On Summary Proceedings Is Entitled To No Less Deference Than One Premised On A Hearing .....	5
Conclusion.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002) .....	11
<i>Connecticut Nat. Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992) .....	10
<i>Duncan v. Henry</i> , 513 U.S. 364 (1995).....	4
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986) .....	8, 9
<i>Gray v. Netherland</i> , 518 U.S. 152 (1996).....	4
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Plant-</i> <i>ers Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	10
<i>Holland v. Jackson</i> , 542 U.S. 649 (2004).....	5
<i>Horn v. Banks</i> , 536 U.S. 266 (2002).....	11
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003) .....	8, 11
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005).....	5, 13
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 127 S.Ct. 2842 (2007).....	8, 9
<i>Picard v. Connor</i> , 404 U.S. 270 (1971).....	4
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 544 U.S. 269 (2005).....	11
<i>Schriro v. Landrigan</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 127 S.Ct. 1933 (2007).....	12, 13
<i>Stewart v. Martinez-Villareal</i> , 523 U.S. 637 (1998).....	5
<i>Sumner v. Mata</i> , 449 U.S. 539 (1981) .....	7
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000).....	2, 3, 10, 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## FEDERAL STATUTES:

## 28 U.S.C.:

§ 2254.....	1, 4, 10, 11
§ 2254(b) .....	4
§ 2254(d) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 2254(d)(1).....	8, 9
§ 2254(d)(2).....	5, 8, 13
§ 2254(e)(1).....	8
§ 2254(e)(2).....	12

## STATE CASES:

<i>In re Gould</i> , 852 A.2d 632 (Vt. 2004) .....	6
<i>In re Thompson</i> , 697 A.2d 1111 (Vt. 1997).....	6
<i>State v. Gray</i> , 612 N.W.2d 507 (Neb. 2000) .....	6
<i>Wood v. State</i> , 184 S.E.2d 702 (S.C. 1971).....	6

## STATE STATUTES:

CAL. PENAL CODE § 1484 .....	6
GA.CODE ANN. § 9-14-40, et seq. ....	6
IDAHO CODE § 19-4902 .....	7
IDAHO CODE § 19-4903 .....	7
IDAHO CODE § 19-4906(b)-(c).....	6
ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/122-2.1(a)(2).....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
IOWA CODE § 822.6.....	6
K.S.A. § 60-1507 .....	6
MINN. STAT. § 590.04.....	6
MISS. CODE ANN. § 99-39-11(2).....	6
MONT. CODE ANN. § 46-21-201.....	6
NEB. REV. STAT. § 29-3001 .....	6
NEV. REV. STAT. 34.770 .....	6
N.C. GEN. STAT. §§ 15A-1420(c)(1), (c)(3).....	6
N.D. CENT. CODE § 29-32.1-09.....	6
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 2953.21(5).....	6
OR. REV. STAT. § 138.525.....	6
R.I. GEN. LAWS § 10-9.1-6(b) (1956).....	6
TENN. CODE ANN. §§ 40-30-106, 40-30-108.....	6
UTAH CODE ANN. § 78B-9-101, et seq. ....	6
VT. STAT. ANN. 13, § 7131, et seq. ....	6
WASH. REV. CODE ANN. § 10.73.140.....	6
W. VA. CODE ANN. § 53-4A-3(a).....	6
WIS. STAT. ANN. § 974.06(3) .....	6
WYO. STAT. ANN. § 7-14-101, et seq. ....	6
 STATE CRIMINAL RULES:	
ALA.R.CRIM.P. 32.7(d).....	6
ALASKA R.CRIM.P. 35.1(f).....	6



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
ARK.R.CRIM.P. 37.3.....	6
ARIZ.R.CRIM.P. 32.6(c).....	6
COLO.R.CRIM.P. 35(c)(3)(IV).....	6
DEL. SUPER.CT.CRIM.R. 61(d) & (h).....	6
FLA.R.CRIM.P. 3.850(d).....	6
HAW.R.P.P. 40(f).....	6
IND. POST-CONVICTION RULE 1(4)(g).....	6
KY.R.CRIM.P. 11.42.....	6
LA.CODE CRIM.PROC. art. 928-929.....	6
ME.R.CRIM.P. 70.....	6
MASS.R.CRIM.P. 30(c)(3).....	6
MICH.R.CRIM.P. 6.504(B).....	6
MO.R.CRIM.P. 29.15(h).....	6
N.J. RULES OF COURT 3:22-9.....	6
N.M. R.DIST.CT. R.C.R.P. 5-802E(1).....	6
N.Y.CRIM.PRO. LAW § 440.30(d) and (4).....	6
22 O.S. § 1089(D)(4), T. 22, Ch. 18, App., Rules 9.7(A)(5), 9.7(E), 3.11(B).....	6
PA.R.CRIM.P. 907(1), 909(B).....	6
TEX.R.CRIM.P. 11.07.....	6
UTAH R.CIV.P. 65C.....	6
